CITY OF TRACY CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING

The City of Tracy City Council will conduct a Public Hearing on Tuesday, December 6, 2022, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as possible, in the Tracy Council Chambers, 333 Civic Center Plaza, to consider:

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt an Ordinance: 1) repealing the 2019 edition of the California Building Code, Fire Code, Mechanical Code, Plumbing Code, Energy Code, Residential Code, Existing Building Code, Green Standards Building Code, and the Historic Building Code, all codified under Tracy Municipal Code Title 9; 2) making findings to substantiate modifications to the 2022 California Building Codes and Standards, due to local climatic, geological or topographical conditions; 3) adopting, with local amendments, the 2022 California Building Codes and Standards, and codifying the same as Tracy Municipal Code Title 9; 4) adopting Appendices C, F, H, I, K, P under the California Building Code, Appendices D and G under the Mechanical Code, Appendices A, B, C, D, E, G, H, I, J and K under the Plumbing Code, Appendices H, I, O, R, S, W, Y, Z under the Residential Code, Appendix A under the Historical Building Code, and Appendices B, BB, C, CC, D, F, H, L, N, and O under the Fire Code, and codifying the same as Tracy Municipal Code Title 9; and 5) adopting California Environmental Quality Act Exemption Findings – New versions of the various building and fire codes related to building design and construction are adopted by the State of California every three years. As new codes are adopted by the legislature, the City of Tracy amends our local ordinances as necessary. The codes under current consideration are the 2022 California Codes that replace the 2019 versions as set forth in Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations. The adoption of this ordinance is exempt from CEQA pursuant to section 15061 (b)(3), the "common sense" exemption because adding and clarifying language related to the applicability of building codes affects the processing and issuance of ministerial permits. Ministerial permits are also exempt from CEQA under CEQA Guidelines Section 15268. For more information, contact Christopher Morgan at (209)831-6415 or Christopher.Morgan@cityoftracy.org.

All interested persons are invited to be present and to submit statements orally or in writing before or during the meeting.

The City of Tracy will also allow for remote participation at the upcoming City Council meeting on December 6, 2022.

As always, the public may view the City Council meetings live on the City of Tracy's website at www.CityofTracy.org or on Channel 26. To view from the City's website, select "Watch Live Council Meetings" from the drop-down menu "Select an Online Service" at the top of the City's homepage. You will be directed to the "Council Meeting Videos" page where you may select the video for the appropriate date under "Upcoming Events."

If you only wish to watch the meeting and do not wish to address the Council, the City requests that you stream the meeting through the City's website or watch on Channel 26.

All interested persons may submit statements in writing via email to <u>publiccomment@cityoftracy.org</u> **before the start of the Council meeting at 7:00 p.m.** <u>Please identify this item in the subject line of your</u> <u>email</u>; or submit statements orally by visiting the City's WebEx Event at <u>https://cityoftracyevents.webex.com</u> and using the following **Event Number**: 2550 788 4900 and **Event Password**: TracyCC (8722922 from phones).

Should you decide to challenge the decision of the City Council, you may be limited to those issues that were raised for consideration at the hearing.

Information concerning this matter may be obtained at the Department of Development Services, 333 Civic Center Plaza, at (209) 831-6400.

ADRIANNE RICHARDSON City Clerk